
No. 06-4120

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE: DEWITT MCDONALD JR.,

Movant.

**On Motion For An Order Authorizing
A Second Or Successive Petition For A Writ Of Habeas Corpus
Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A)**

MOTION OF DEWITT MCDONALD JR.

MEIR FEDER
ROBERT T. SMITH
(Counsel of Record)
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939

*Counsel for Movant
(Appointed Pursuant to the
Criminal Justice Act)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. The Shooting.....	9
B. The Investigation.....	11
C. Harris’s Initial Grand Jury Testimony	12
D. Harris’s Subsequent Grand Jury Testimony	13
E. McDonald’s Trial	14
F. McDonald’s First § 2254 Petition	20
G. Harris’s Recantation	22
H. Caston’s § 2254 Petition.....	22
I. McDonald’s First Petition for State Post-Conviction Relief	24
J. Caffey’s Confession	24
K. McDonald’s Second Petition for State Post-Conviction Relief	25
L. McDonald’s Second § 2254 Petition	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	28
I. MCDONALD IS ENTITLED TO FILE A SECOND § 2254 PETITION UNDER AEDPA	28
A. This Court Evaluates A Second-Or-Successive Motion Under A Lenient Prima Facie Standard And Grants Such A Motion If It Presents Allegations Of Fact Sufficient To Warrant A Fuller Exploration In The District Court.	28
B. McDonald Has Made A “Prima Facie Showing” Under The Statute.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. McDonald Has Easily Made A Prima Facie Showing That, But For Constitutional Error, No Reasonable Factfinder Would Have Found Him Guilty Of The Underlying Offense.....	31
a. The Application Makes A Prima Facie Showing Of Constitutional Error.....	32
i. The Knowing Use Of Perjured Testimony.....	32
ii. The Failure To Disclose Information That Could Have Been Used To Impeach Important Inculpatory Testimony	35
iii. The Denial Of The Right To Present A Witness In One’s Own Defense	36
b. The Application Makes The Required Showing That, But For The Constitutional Error, No Reasonable Factfinder Would Have Convicted McDonald Of The Underlying Offense.....	38
2. The Factual Predicate For McDonald’s Claims Could Not Have Been Previously Discovered Through The Exercise Of Due Diligence.	41
3. None Of McDonald’s Claims Has Been Presented In A Prior Application.....	42
C. A Movant Is Not Required To Make A Prima Facie Showing Beyond The Requirements Of § 2244(b)	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	26, 29, 30, 32, 39
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	32, 35, 40
<i>Byrd v. Collins</i> , 209 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Caston v. Mitchell</i> , 12 Fed. Appx. 208 (6th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	32, 36
<i>Christie v. Hollins</i> , 409 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004)	29, 32, 38, 43
<i>Davis v. Straub</i> , 430 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 929 (2007)	38
<i>In re Fowlkers</i> , 326 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	32
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006).....	30, 31, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	30
<i>Jamison v. Collins</i> , 291 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2003)	29, 32, 39, 43
<i>Jordan v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 485 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2007)	32, 38, 43
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	33, 35
<i>In re Lott</i> , 366 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	32, 36
<i>In re Provenzano</i> , 215 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	30
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	30, 31
<i>In re Siggers</i> , 132 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Spirko v. Mitchell</i> , 368 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2004)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	35
<i>Sustache-Rivera v. United States</i> , 221 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	33
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	33
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>United States v. Lochmondy</i> , 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 488 F.2d 334 (6th Cir. 1973)	37, 38
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	36
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972).....	32, 36, 37, 38

STATE CASES

<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 679 N.E.2d 309 (Ohio 1997)	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 754 N.E.2d 796 (Ohio 2001)	34, 40
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 830 N.E.2d 1169 (Ohio 2005)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

State v. McDonald,
No. E-95-046, 1997 WL 51221 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 7, 1997)4

State v. McDonald,
2005 Ohio 798 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....6

State v. McDonald,
2007 Ohio 2148 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....passim

DOCKETED CASES

Caston v. Mitchell,
No. 3:98-cv-7099 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 13, 1999)23

State v. McDonald,
No. 94-CR-357 (Erie County Ct. of Common Pleas).....5, 6

State v. McDonald,
No. E-95-046 (Ohio Ct. App. June 10, 1997)5

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 22412

28 U.S.C. § 2241(d)2

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1).....3, 26, 29, 31

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4).....43

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....44

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 121428

STATE STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.13(A)(1)(a).....5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.01.....4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.02.....4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.11.....4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2921.11.....5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.01.....4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.02.....4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.03.....4, 40

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.161.....4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.21.....6

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.23.....6

MISCELLANEOUS

2 RANDY HERTZ & JAMES S. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE
AND PROCEDURE (5th ed. 2005)43

FED. R. GOVERNING § 2254 CASES.....44
